2018. The comparative figures for the first half of 2017 have not been restated.

 Classification and measurement

At January 1, 2018, based on the assessment of the applicable business model and the

contractual characteristics of the cash flows associated with the assets, financial assets

were classified in the categories envisaged by IFRS 9. Equity instruments that at December

31, 2017 were classified as available for sale financial assets (AFS) were designated as

financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) with the sole

exception of the investment in Mediobanca S.p.A., which has instead been classified in

financial assets at fair value through income statement (FVPL). The investment in

Mediobanca S.p.A. was sold in the first days of January 2018 and the positive fair value

change of euro 3,780 thousand was recognised in the income statement under the item

“Gains on equity investments (Nota 32.2).

The financial assets that at December 31, 2017 were classified as securities held for trading

were classified as financial assets at fair value through income statement (FVPL).

1/1 - 06/30/2018 1/1 - 06/30/2018

IAS 18 Reclassifications IFRS 15

(In thousands of euro)

Revenues from sales and services   2,646,184   (15,892) 2,630,292

Other income   229,729   (5,960) 223,769

Changes in inventories of unfinished, semi-finished and finished

products   59,418 59,418

Raw materials and consumables used (net of change in

inventories)   (891,152) (891,152)

Personnel expenses   (534,642) (534,642)

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment   (195,107) (195,107)

Other costs   (931,435)   21,852 (909,582)

Net impairment loss on financial assets   (7,041) (7,041)

Increase in fixed assets for internal work   1,742 1,742

Operating income (loss) 377,697   -   377,697

51

The following table summarises the reclassifications made:

 Impairment of financial assets

The Group analysed the impacts of the new impairment model of IFRS 9 based on

expected losses in relation to trade and financial receivables.

For trade receivables, the Group has applied the simplified approach permitted by the

standard, based on which it calculated the lifetime expected losses. The Group used a